malnutrition, myopia, diabetes mellitus, hyperthyroidism, hypothyroidism, volunteers with 

musculoskeletal disability, any type of neuropathy, hearing problem and vision problem 

which affect on reaction time were excluded from our study. 

2.3 Sampling method 

Using simple random sampling in Delhi (India) one hundred fifty-five (155) college students 

from Ayurvedic and Unani Tibbia College and Hospital, Karol Bagh were selected as per 

inclusion and exclusion criteria and asked to complete the Mizaj questionnaire and after that 

SRT was checked with the help of Ruler Drop Test(RDT).